EIGHT AND ONE-HALF MILE RELIEF DRAIN
INTRA-COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
SEPTEMBER 11, 2017
10:30 A.M.

AGENDA

1. Call of meeting to order and roll call

2. Approval of Agenda for September 11, 2017

3. Approval of Minutes for August 21, 2017

4. Public participation

5. Progress Reports — Vincent Astorino

6. Chapaton FY 2017-2018 Budget — Bruce Manning/Vince Astorino
7. Consideration for approval of invoices (see attached)

8. Financial Report — Bruce Manning

9. Adjourn

8861.bd

Miller
Santo
Klinefelt

Page

22

33



MACOMB COUNTY WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

S————————— ()

wmae

ST,

TENG 1 7,

AT

CHESTERFIELD |
LENOX/ NEW HAVEN
INTERCEPTOR.

| ueren
10013 11020 {0552)
h_—ETER .

z

. LAKE ST.CLAR

SCALE: 1" = 12,000’

0 6,000 12,000 24,000
LEGEND
m MACOMS COUNTY WASTEWATER DISPOSAL DISTRICT (MCWDD)
(5 METERS)
RAN GAUGE GO V  McWDDMETER

MCWDD INTERCEPTOR

o RAIN GAUGE
MACONS INTERCEPTOR DRAIN DRAINAGE DISTRICT (MIDDD)
CLINTONDALE PUME STATION

MID METER
MID CONTROL STRUCTURE

EDISON CORAIDO!

MID INTERCEFTOR
MID FORCE MAIN

BIOFILTER FACILITY
CHEMICAL ADDITION STATION
RAIN GAUGE
REDUCED SEWER DIAMETER
CEFTOR DI 5 (NGIDDD)
NGI PUMP STATION

GHAPATON PULP STATION
(@ MAG METERS)
-CHAPATONRTS
CHAPATON EAST
PATON CANAL CONTROL STRUGTURE

NGIMETER
NGI INTERCEPTOR

= NG| FORCE MAIN
RAIN GAUGE

NORTH GRATIOT INTERCEPTOR - LENOX LOCAL DRAIN DRAINAGE DISTRICT (NGILLDDD)

o| |« looe||nee

== LENOXLOCALINTERCEFTOR
OAKLANDACOMS INTERCEPTOR DRAIN DRAINAGE DISTRICT (OMIDDD)

¢  csspuwpsTaTioN

v OMID METER

| OMID CONTROL STRUCTURE
———  OMIDINTERCEFTOR
E=3  REDUCED SEWER DIAMETER
8472 MILE RELIEF DRAIN DRAINAGE DISTRICT
: @ CHAPATONWESTPUMP STATION

@  CHAPATONRETENTION TREATMENT BASIN

BN CHAPATON GANAL CONTROL GATE
——— * §12MILEINTERCEPTOR .

[o] RAIN GAUGE

Candice S. Miller

MACOMB COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSIONER SRS S

CHEMICAL ADDITION STATION
SEMCWDS INTERCEPTOR
MARTIN SANITARY DIVERSION DRAINAGE DISTRICT (SDDD)

Q TREATMENT BASIN
OTHER SYSTEMS
&  ruwrstanon
: v METER
W
=== |NTERCEPTOR UPDATED: JANUARY 2017




An adjourned meeting of the Intra-County Drainage Board for the EIGHT AND ONE-HALF MILE
RELIEF DRAIN was held in the Office of the Macomb County Public Works Commissioner,
21777 Dunham, Clinton Township, Michigan, on August 21, 2017, at 10:00 A.M.

PRESENT: Candice S. Miller, Chair
Bryan Santo, Member
Veronica Klinefelt, Member

ALSO PRESENT: Vincent Astorino, Operations and Flow Manager, Brian Baker, Chief
Deputy, Karen Czernel, Deputy, Dan Heaton, Public Relations Manager, Bruce Manning,
Financial Manager, Madison Tanghe, Senior Secretary, Pete Trombley, Operations Manager
Pump Station, Macomb County Public Works; Stephen Pangori P.E., Anderson, Eckstein &
Westrick, Inc.; Maria Sedki P.E., Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc.; Suzanne Pixley,
Randall Blum, Eastpointe; Kip Walby, Mike Smith, St. Clair Shores

The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Candice Miller. The agenda was approved as
presented.

Minutes of the meeting of July 10, 2017 were presented and approved on a motion by Ms. Miller,
supported by Ms. Klinefelt and unanimously carried.

The meeting was open to the public participation, then closed, there being no comments from the
public.

Mr. Astorino stated that the SAW Grant is currently closing out and should be complete by the
end of this month. The Project is under budget.

A motion to receive and file the progress report update given by Mr. Astorino was made by Ms.
Klinefelt, supported by Mr. Santo and unanimously approved.

A presentation of the Eight and One-Half Mile Relief Drain Drainage District SAW Grant, CIP and
Budget was given by Ms. Sedki, Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. Vince Astorino and
Bruce Manning, Macomb County Public Works.

The SAW grant provided funding to complete a Chapaton asset management plan. The plan is
needed due to the new NPDES permit. The asset management plan includes an asset inventory,
condition assessment, asset criticality evaluation, preventative maintenance program, a funding
plan, and a 20 year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The CIP totals $25 million over the next 20
years and requires an increase in funding for repairs, operations, maintenance and related
engineering costs. The proposed assessment increase for next year totals nearly $1.2 million
due to the findings of the SAW grant and the permit required upgrades. The CIP does not include
any funding for basin expansion or sewer separation. Discussion ensued about next year’s
budget. Public Works staff will present an updated budget at the September 11, 2017 meeting
which will include first year funding for the CIP and Master Plan. The budget will also include
starting the full annual reimburse from SEMCWDS for Chapaton personnel and options on the
limited use of reserves to smooth the assessment change for next year.

A motioﬁ/ to receive and file the presentation given by Ms. Sedki and Mr. Astorino was made by
Ms. Klinefelt, supported by Mr. Santo and unanimously approved.

B



The Chair presented the invoices totaling $62,143.73 to the board for review and approval.

A motion was made by Ms. Klinefelt, supported by Mr. Santo to approve the invoices as
presented.

Ayes: Klinefelt, Santo, Miller
Nays: None

Motion approved. '

A motion to receive and file the financial report given by Mr. Manning was made by the Chair,
supported by Ms. Klinefelt and unanimously carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:34 a.m. on a motion by Mr. Santo, seconded by Ms. Klinefelt,

and unanimously approved.

‘Candice S. Miller, Chalr
Macomb County Public Works Commissioner

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF MACOMB

| certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of proceedings taking by the Intra-County
Drainage Board for the Drainage District shown on the attached set of minutes, on July 10, 2017,
the original of which is on file in the Public Works Commissioner’s Office. Public notice of the
meeting was given pursuant to Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1975, including, in the case
of a special or rescheduled meeting or meeting secured for more than 36 hours, notice by posting
at least 18 hours prior to the time set for the meeting.

e TN

Candice S. Mlller Chair
Macomb County Public Works Commissioner

DATED: 8/22/17



PROGRESS REPORT

TO: Ms. Candice Miller — Macomb County Public Works Commissioner
Mr. Vincent Astorino — Macomb County Public Works Commissioner’s Office (MCPWCO)

FROM: Erin H. Szczegielniak, PE
DATE:  August 21, 2017 PROJECT NO.: 130620

RE: 8 1/2 Mile Relief Drain Drainage District
Stormwater, Asset Management, and Wastewater (SAW)
Asset Management (AM) — Bi-Weekly Progress Report
August 7 —August 18, 2017

Following is a summary of services completed during the past two weeks and the anticipated tasks for the next
two weeks:

Items accomplished during the reporting period:

1. Asset Management Inventory
a. Continued working on updating geographic information system (GIS) database based on survey
information of manholes and catch basins.

2. NEXGEN Database
a. Finished uploading record drawings in NEXGEN.

3. 3D Diagram and Reference Drawings
a. Continued work on District Map.
b. Finalized developing profile of 8 1/2 Mile Sewer for use in supervisory control and data acquisition
(SCADA) system.

4. Capital Improvements Plan (CIP)
a. Continued work on CIP presentation to Drain Board.

5. Final Report
a. Submitted certification and executive summary to the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality

(MDEQ).
b. Received approval of certification.

Anticipated tasks for the upcoming report period:

1. Asset Management Inventory
a. Finish updating GIS database based on survey information of manholes and catch basins.

2. 3D Diagram and Reference Drawings
a. Continue work on District Map.
b. Provide profile of 8 1/2 Mile Sewer for use in SCADA system.

W
@)

IP
a. Presentation to Drain Board.

|

45600 Romeo Flank Road, Suite 3 | 586.412.1406 Fishbeck, Thompsaon, Carr & Huber, Inc.,
Macomb, Michigan 48044 | www.ftch.com engineers | scientisis | architects | construciors

5




Memo — 8 % Mile Relief Drain Drainage District — Bi-Weekly Progress Report
Page 2
August 21, 2017

4. Final Report
a. Submit final copies of the Asset Management Plan (AMP) Report.

Needed Information/Actions from MICPWCO/METCO:
1. Provide comments and missing information on District Map.

nac

By email

cc:  Mr. Brian Baker — MCPWCO
Mr. Pete Trombley — MCPWCO
Ms. Maria E. Sedki, PE—FTCH

Z:\2013\130620\WORK\CORR\PROGRESS REPORTS\TM_CHAPATONAM_PROGRPT63_2017_0821.D0CX




8.5 Mile Relief Drain (Chapaton)
2017/18 Budget
Summary of Changes

Attached is the proposed 2017/18 Chapaton budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017.
The budget provides a history of actual expenditures and includes a detailed explanation of each
budget account change. ’

As discussed at the August 21, 2017 Board meeting, assessments are proposed to increase due
to new NPDES permit requirements and needed maintenance and repairs identified by the
recently completed SAW grant. The SAW grant identified $25 million of capital improvement
needs over the next 20 years. This budget funds next year’s capital needs and establishes a plan
to continue needed repairs into the future.

The proposed $1.2 million assessment increase discussed at the August 21°' Board meeting has
been lowered by $350,000. The budget now properly allocates a small portion of Chapaton
personnel and SCADA costs to the respective sewer district where the work is being performed.
As a result, the Martin Sanitary District will pay their 15% share, while the SEMCWDS will be
responsible for 10% of these costs on a go forward basis. The budget does not seek to recover
past unreimbursed costs totaling nearly $600,000, but establishes an equitable allocation of costs
prospectively.

We reviewed the possible one-time use of reserves to lessen next year’s assessments. While the
fund has $600,000 of unreserved fund balance, this amount only totals 15.6% of expenditures.
Further, we concluded that a drawdown of reserves is not recommend due to further CIP needs.
If we used the reserves now, we would have to restore the reserves in a future year which would
prove difficult due to competing capital needs. A reserve carryforward amount is budgeted for
projects that were assessed but not completed in the prior year, so as to avoid an additional
charge assessment. -

There is no funding in the proposed budget for Chapaton’s share of a needed County-wide Sewer
Master Plan. As the Master Plan would encompass flows from Chapaton, Martin, SEMCWDS and
SMSD, this item would be best funded in the SMSD budget. The SMSD Board is best positioned
to ensure the proper cost allocation among the four districts and the three represented
communities. |



EIGHT & ONE HALF MILE RELIEF - Maintenance Fund

Operating Results - Budget v. Actual
Year Ending 9/30/2018

2018 2017 2016 2018

Revenue Budget Projected Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

Assessments 2,804,506 1,988,987 1,988,987 1,570,189 1,570,189 1,417,931 1,417,931
SRF Debt Service Assessment 392,831 395,859 395,838 380,903

Interest Earned 4,500 3,730 3,000 5,571 3,000 3,018 2,000
Other Revenue 1,500 1,075 1,500 1,834 1,500 2,975 1,000
Personnel Services 15,000 57,941 80,000 94,963 80,000 92,077 75,000
SRF Bond Proceeds-Completed 0 44,087 300,000 130,957 300,000 198,928 100,000
Rental Fee 15,360 10,242 14,400 16,421 14,400 14,400 14,400
State Grants 0 271,121 333,690 109,343 50,000

Total Revenue 3,233,697 2,773,042 2,387,887 2,549,463 1,969,089 2,219,575 1,660,331

Expenditures
Application/Permit Fee 3,000 6,000 6,500 6,000 6,500 6,000 6,500

SRF Debt Service Payment®® 392,831 395,859 394,464 380,903
Dues, Training, Conf, Subs. 1,250 2,000 3,000 1,853 1,000 1,500
Engineering 472,375 0 356,050 25,261 170,000 E 55,000
New Equipment 175,300 1,763 142,300 21,798 38,669 4,834 57,800
Office Supplies 1,000 338 1,000 1,296 1,000 953 1,000
Operating Supplies 82,800 96,830 67,800 74,479 74,300 37,733 74,550
Other Professional Srvcs 15,000 19,924 10,000 7,719 12,000 8,682 12,000
Personnel Services® 801,626 987,643 980,072 932,140 1,048,455 | 887,714 1,032,916
Repair & Maintenance 1,598,065 95,922 772,865 120,217 710,865 232,128 813,965
Scada System 114,000 137,393 159,000 303,366 205,200 8,055 89,750
Grant Related Expenses 0 334,204 40,000 299,164 90,000 167,583 200,000

SRF Related Expenses(5579-01)-Completed 0 37,902 300,000 136,493 300,000 195,844 100,000
Utilities 191,300 176,425 157,100 170,807 157,100 128,570 155,100

Total Expenditures® 3,848,547 2,292,203 2,995,687 2,495,057 2,815,089 2,058,999 2,600,081

Adjustments/Carryforwards
Est Beginning Fund Balance 0 (200,000) (500,000) (200,000)
Repair and Maintenance Reserve (127,000) (105,000) (173,000) (331,000)
Credit for flow meters and backup links 0 (42,000) (42,000) (30,000)
Uncollectible Personnel Revenue 0 65,000 60,000 50,000
Engineering Reserve (356,050) (190,000) (140,000) (250,000)
Equipment (131,800) (45,800) (20,800)
SCADA Reserve 0 0 (30,200) (28,750)
Credit(crew quarters& gates) 0 (90,000) (150,000)

Total Adjustments (614,850) 0 (607,800) 0 (846,000) 0 (939,750)

TOTAL O & M REVENUE REQUIRED 3,233,697 2,292,203 2,387,887 2,495,057 1,969,089 2,058,999 1,660,331

NET GAIN/(LOSS) 0 480,839 0 54,406 0 160,576 0

COMMUNITY PERCENTAGE O&M SRF DEBT” TOTAL

State of Michigan 16.04% $449,754.70 | $62,997.76 $512,752.46

County of Macomb™® 4.50% $126,195.76 | $17,676.41 | $143,872.17

City of Eastpointe 54.33% $1,523,819.09 | $213,443.43 | $1,737,262.52

City of St. Clair Shores 25.13% $704,736.46 | $98,713.40 $803,449.87

TOTAL 100.00% $2,804,506.02 | $392,831.00 | $3,197,337.02

Engineering Reserve balance at 9/30/2017 $356,050.00 carryforward

Repair and Maintenance Reserve at 9/30/2017 $422,000.00 carryforward

SCADA Reserve balance at 9/30/2017 $40,000.00 carryforward

Equipment Reserve balance at 9/30/2017 $131,800.00  carryforward

Required SRF repair & replacement reserve balance 9/30/17 $1,296,075.00

Operating reserve balance at 9/30/2017 $600,000.00

Estimated fund balance 9/30/2017

NOTES

See attachment A

a) It should be noted that the Total Expenses do not provide for depreciation of buildings or equipment,
nor do they provide for replacement revenue. To this extent, the Total Expenses are understated.
b) Includes wages, fringe, internal service costs, fuel, and operating expenses

c) To be billed separately. Does not include SEMCWWDS SRF bond

d) County of Macomb splits 50/50 with Macomb County Department of Roads

Q/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $6,500
ACTIVITY: Application/Permit Fee REQUEST: $3,000
INC/(DEC.): ($3,500)
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 1718 16/17
1) Annual NPDES Permit 3,000 6,500

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

Anticipated increase never materialized

50/50 split with Martin

Page 2

9/7/2017



FY 2017

8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

-2018

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $3,000
ACTIVITY: Dues, Training, & Conf REQUEST: $1,250
INC/(DEC.):  ($1,750)
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 17/18 1617

1) Certification, licensures, training 1,000 2,500

2) Professional dues and subscriptions 250 500

1,250 3,000

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

Revised amount for having operators state certified for RTBs

50/50 split with Martin

Pa_FS 3

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $396,050
ACTIVITY: Engineering & REQUEST: $472,375
Saw Grant Match INC/(DEC.): $76,325
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 1718 16/17
1) Chapaton East disinfection system improvement $50,000 $50,000 cf
2) Flow Meter(See page 5) $50,000 $50,000 cf
3) (Cont) Design of Improvements $50,000 $50,000 cf
4) Various Design/Study projects-See note below $300,000 $206,050 cf
5) Saw Grant match $0 $40,000
6) Design - CHA-EB Inside Lighting $8,625
7) Design - CHA-PS Wet Well Hatch $6,250
8) Design - Replace Wood Hatch (Trash Rack/Dewater Gate) $7,500
$472,375 $396,050

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

2) Was previously budgeted for condition assessment but that was completed using SAW

grant so now the $50,000 will be used for flow meter

4) RTB/PS Ventilation Design-60,000

Disinfection Systems Improvement Study-60,000

HVAC design-60,000

Canal Stabalization Study-60,000

Basin Segmentation Study-60,000

Pa‘fg% 4

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $142,300
ACTIVITY: New Equipment REQUEST: $175,300
INC/(DEC.): $33,000
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 17118 16/17
1) Xmark Lawn Mower $ 14,000 $ 14,000
2) Canal Sampler $ 25800 $ 5,800
3) Quanti-Tray Sealer $ 7,500
4) Printer $ 1,000 $ 1,000
5) Flow Meter(Additional funds from pg 4) $ 100,000 $ 100,000
6) Flushing Chamber C,D Exterior lights $ 1,000 $ 1,000
7) Replace disinfection mag meters $ 15000 $ 10,000
8) Misc(lab equip, bldg instrumentation, etc) $ 3,000 $ 3,000
9) Trailer $5,000
10) Deck Mower Attachment $2,500
11) Sampling Pumps $2,500
12) Water Heater - East Building Mechanical Room $3,000
13) Spare Rain Gauge $2,500
Total $175,300 $142,300

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

2) The new overflow sampler and associated piping. This sampler is needed

because of the new NPDES permit that the DEQ is issuing soon. We are going

from a time based sampling protocol to a flow based program.

Pa_FES

cf
cf

cf
cf
cf
cf

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $1,000
ACTIVITY: Office Supplies REQUEST: $1,000
INC/(DEC.): $0
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 17118 16/17
Toner, pens, paper, posters computer supplies, etc $1,000 $1,000

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

No Change

Pa1g<e3 6

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $67,800
ACTIVITY: Operating Supplies REQUEST: $82,800
INC/(DEC.): $15,000
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 17/18 16/17

1) Sodium hypochlorite $70,000 $55,000

2) Personal protective equipment $3,000  $3,000

3) Contract 4 shirts, 4 pants for operations staff $1,200 $1,200

4) laboratory supplies required by NPDES permit $7,000 $7,000

5) Equipment Rental $500 $500

6) Postage $100 $100

7) Misc $1,000  $1,000

- Total $82,800 $67,800

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

1) Based on prior year usage, additional treatment is required.

Page 7

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $10,000
ACTIVITY: Other Professional Svcs REQUEST: $15,000
INC/(DEC.): $5,000
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 17118 16/17
Contract laboratory for permit overflow $15,000 $10,000

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

Based on prior year usage, additional treatment is required.

Pa_lgg 8

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $980,072
ACTIVITY: Personnel REQUEST: $801,626
INC/(DEC.): T ($178,446)
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 17/18 16/17
1) Pump Station Operators(8 operators) $452,765 $597,710
2) Pump Station Standby $10,044  $13,260
3) Operations Manager $87,975 $116,138
4) Assistant Operations Mgr(1/2 year) $28,054 $0
5) SCADA Manager support $9,000 $10,000
6) Engineering Support $54,863  $76,500
7) Clerical Support $11,590  $15,300
8) Overtime $108,171 $142,800
9) Accounting $6,336 $8,364
10) Administrative $32,828
Total $801,626 $980,072

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

1-10) Charging 15% to Martin and 10% to SEMCWWDS

4) Individual retired in prior year but due to need will fill position in 17/18

10) 7% cross charge for key non Chapton personnel

Page 9
16

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $772,865
ACTIVITY: Repair & Maintenance REQUEST: $1,598,065
INC/(DEC.): $825,200
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
DESCRIPTION 17118 16/17
Annual ltems
1) Elevator Inspection & Maintenance $4,000 $5,000
2) Crane Inspection & Maintenance $4,500 $5,000
3) HVAC Inspection and maintenance $5,000 $5,500
4) Confined space equipment maintenance $1,250 $2,000
5) Vehicle Maintenance $1,250 $3,000
6) Equipment Maintenance $3,000 $4,000
7) Plumbing and pipe fitting parts and disinfection $9,000 $10,000
8) Electrical Services $15,000 $20,000
9) Tremco roof warranty $2,250 $2,250
10) Aeration blower inspection and maintenance $4,000 $5,000
11) Annual service and bi-annual load bank for 500kw gas generator $3,000 $3,000
12) Parts/Maintenance for all hydraulic systems $9,000 $10,000
13) Wet well vactor(2 times a year) $32,000 $32,000
14) Replacement Reserve(SRF 5306,5393,5460)-From CTI study $259,215  $259,215
15) Spider Control $1,000 $1,000
16) Monthly fee for administrative computer system $3,900 $3,900
17) Calibration of meters $5,700 $5,000
18) Annual inspection intermediate & dry weather pumps $15,000 $15,000
19) misc repairs(grounds, building, instruments) $4,000 $5,000
Sub-total ~ $382,065  $395,865
One Time 17/18 16/17
21) Switch gear(Label and maintenance) $45,000 $45,000
22) Painting interior and garage facade $20,000 $20,000
23) Access ring on B3 manhole C/F $15,000 $15,000
24) Instrumentation all buildings $30,000 $30,000
25) Canal seawall sheeting $5,000 $5,000
26) driveway grate $12,000 $12,000
27) Pumping and screening improvements(2nd of 2 collections) $1,000,000  $250,000
28) CHA-EB Chem Flow Meter - Basin Gates (Pumps 4-5) $10,000
29) Security Fence Structures Around Gate Actuators $60,000
30) Electrical Upgrade Program $10,000
31) Pump Station Exterior Wall Upgrades-Basin Kneewall $4,000
32) 9 Mile Dewatering Gate $5,000
Total Sub-total $1,216,000  $377,000
Grand Total $1,5698,065  $772,865

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

27) The replacement of the bar screen rack in the Chapaton wet-well where the 8 1/2 Mile Relief enters

the station, and also the addition of a new flow pump.

28-32) Necessary upgrades

Pa‘fe7 10

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018
8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET
EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET:
ACTIVITY:  SCADA REQUEST:
INC/(DEC.):
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:
COA DESCRIPTION

$159,000
$114,000

($45,000)

17/18 16/17

80700 1) Network maintenance contract
2) Emergency Repair
3) Wonderware-8.5 Portion
4) DVR Replacement
5) 4 security monitors

Total

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

1-3) Charging 15% to Martin and 10% to SEMCWWDS

$27,750 $37,000
$11,250 $15,000
$75,000 $100,000
$3,000

$4,000

114,000 159,000

3) $20,000 license renewal+ $40,000 maintenance+$40,000 upgrade for 5 years *75%

4&5) are one time costs

Pa%egll

9/7/2017



FY 2017-2018

8.5 MILE RELIEF BUDGET DETAIL SHEET

EXPENDITURE REQUEST SHEET

FUND: 0017 P/Y BUDGET: $157,100
ACTIVITY: Utilities REQUEST: $191,300

INC/(DEC.): $34,200
ACCOUNT EXPLANATION:

COA DESCRIPTION 17118 16/17
92300 1) Electric Service $140,000 $120,000
92200  2) Consumers Energy $12,000 $11,000
92100  3) Water $22,000 $13,000
92400  4) Internet Provider $8,000 $5,000
92700  5) Waste Hauler $1,800 $1,100
92800  6) Weather Radar $2,500 $2,000
92600  7) Telephone(Land & Cell) $5,000 $5,000

Total $191,300 $157,100

INCREASE/DECREASE EXPLANATION:

1) Increased rain events causing higher utility cost.

Pa%eglz

9/7/2017



PROJECTED TRIAL BALANCE

8.5 MILE O&M
AS OF 9/30/2017
Acct # Acct Name Debit Credit
10103 Maintenance Cash® 1,613,319
10301 Maintenance Investment-Huntington 43,658
10329 Maintenance Investment-First State 1,301,784
22020 Retainage 7,453
39000 Fund Balance 0 2,951,307
Total 2,958,761 2,958,761
NOTES
a) Cash 2,263,319
Investments 1,345,442
less projected expenses(July-Sept) (750,000)
Due from SRF
Total 2,858,761
Less Carryovers
Repair & Replacement Reserve (377,000)
Outfall Gate Reserve (7,000)
5 year maintenance of switchgear (38,000)
Scada Reserve (40,000)
Equipment Reserve (131,800)
Engineering Reserve (356,050)
Return of Surplus Funds
SRF Replacement Reserve (1,296,075)
Operating Reserve (600,000)
Credit 0
Total Carryovers (2,845,925)
Unreserved Cash 12,836

Anticipated projects from reserves for year ending Sept 30, 2018

HRC Chapaton East and disinfection system improvement

Flow Meter

Design of Improvements

Various Design Projects

Xmark Lawn Mower

Effluent Sampler

Sealer

Printer

Flushing Chamber Lights

Flow & Mag Meters

Switchgear upgrades

Painting interior and garage facade
Instrumentation

Access ring

Canal seawall sheeting

Driveway Grate

Pumping and Screening

5 year maintenance of switchgear
Outfall Gates reserve

SCADA Reserve

" Replacement reserve for just completed SRF projects

Operating Reserve

Total

50,000
50,000
50,000
206,050
14,000
5,800
7,500
1,000
1,000
110,000
45,000
20,000
30,000
15,000
5,000
12,000
250,000
31,000
7,000
40,000
1,296,075
600,000

2,846,425

Attachment A
20

9/7/2017



TRIAL BALANCE

8.5 MILE O&M
AS OF 9/30/2016
Acct # Acct Name Debit Credit
10103 Maintenance Cash 1,639,691
10321 Maintenance Investment-JP Morgan Chase 43,460
10309 Maintenance Investment-First State 1,040,354
11040 Accounts Receivable-General 46,133
11065 Due from Other Governments
11069 Due from Bridgewood Retention Reservoir
11088 Due from Hildebrandt 4,857
11100 Due from Murdock Ballard Relief 1,131
11150 Due from Clinton River Spillway 0
11157 Due from SEMCWWDS 540,728
11203 Due from 8.5 Mile SRF Loan
11243 Due from 11.5 Mile Relief 41
21000 Accounts Payable-General 219,342
21012 Accounts Payable-Macomb County 198,658
21450 Due to 8.5 Relief(O&M) 0
22000 Retainage Payable 22,562
39000 Fund Balance 2,875,832
Total 3,316,394 3,316,394
Cash on Hand
Maintenance Cash 1,639,691
Investments 1,083,813
Accounts Receivable-General 46,133
Due from 8.5 Mile SRF Loan 0
Total Cash 2,769,637
Less
Accounts Payable-General (219,342)
Retainage (22,562)
Accounts Payable-Macomb County (198,658)
Less Liabilities (440,562)
NET CASH FLOW 2,329,076
Less Carryovers
Repair and Maintenance Reserve (105,000)
Credits (132,000)
Engineering Reserve (190,000)
Equipment (45,800)
Outfall Gate Replacement (7,000)
5 Year Maintenance of Switchgear (31,000)
Return of Surplus Funds (200,000)
SRF replacement (1,036,860)
Operating Reserve (600,000)
Total Carryovers (2,347,660)
Unreserved Cash (18,584)

Attachment B
21

9/7/2017



P98
0£400°66€ e10L
[eMaURI IEMIDSPUOA L1/6/8 - 9869 d# 9910AUT| 09°L8S°9 QIEMISPUOM OULIOISY
ao1Az0s auoyd [[30 ATUON L1/€/8 = L1//L = TL1-8TTYIS66T# 2010AUL| TTHHS undg OuLI0ISY o~
uopeorder N
dnyjoeq aredax (TT6-NIM 01 116 1190 PPV LT/€T/8 - 9TL16# 2010AU]| ST°'609 $2180]0UY93,], OL1IOF AND I010]N OulIoISY
s1spooug 03pIA SO[euY [[eIsur {)Td 19531 )
‘sxoAnp jurxd [rejsur ‘sensst weysAs Surysnyy L1/€T/8 - YTL16# 9010AUI | 0T°L89°E sargojouyoa ], 92 A1D) I0J0]A OULIOISY
sape13dn Aumoss ‘e[qeo orper yooidisyieam
“UoTIoUNy[BUI OJPET $$3SSO] UOTEOTUNTILIOD
fSEN 103 [DI( Juewede|dey pamsyuoy) LT/1/€ - 9L806# 9010AUT| £0°0Z9°E sargo[ouyoa ], 9tosyd A0 1010 ouLI0}sy
YT8LIVTS - 10-6LSS TS
1€'700°$ - 10-09%S £dS
¥T'L09°99% - 10-€6£S LIS
SuBOT TS UO SyustuAed 3sexeu] 29 Tedroutg 6L¥99°0T€ Auoyny soueur weSonA 00°SLE'STTS - 10-90€S IS
ajardwo)) 30sf01g uoneIqeyey urelq L1/87/T - €4 S1eWNSH UORONNSuoD | S 6ST°ET UOJJONIISUO)) BULIUO] ourIoISY
[enueA] JNZ90O ‘Injonynselju] usals) Surspojy L1/11/8 Surpus - sao1AIeg SureauwSug
00°08T°¥¥T $ Q-€ 10901014 98XeyosI/SULISIN “dIO L1/TT/8 - TS169€# 9910AUT| G/'GET'YT "ou] “Ioqny 7 1re) ‘uosdwoy, 4ooqusLy OuLI0}SY T0-ELTT MVS
sdumg sepermuniolg g1y uoredeyd L1/8/8 = LT/TT/L - [eomoo]d A[uoN | Z0'81T°L f8rug 910 OUuLIOISY
qa14d
uojedey 12 [N OV UO Jasuspuoo soe[day LT/1/8 - TLYOOSLIOM# ®O10AUL| 00'8L9Y "ou] “TVO-2d oul0Isy
%EE S —autodiseqy
%ST'T — speoy Jo 1daq
%ST'T — QUIOOBIAL JO Auno)
%¥0°91 — TN JO 21818
0z JaydeyD PIRY PN 71
Joue[eg Jooloxg Krewrumg joaloxg [re3a (] 9o10AUY Junowy TOpUSA ToSeuBy JemuonIoddy 201n0g suipuny

LT/TT/6 - NIV4QA 4317134 NN Z/T 8



Service Invoice
Invoice #: W0O17500471
Date: 08/01/2017

DE-CAL, Inc. |y
24659 Schoenherr Rd. o I
Warren, MI 48089-4775 L U

Billed To: Macomb County Chapaton Location: Macomb Chapaton Pumping
23001 E. 9 Mile Rd.

- 23001 E. 9 Mile Rd.
St. Clair Shores MI 48080 St. Clair Shores MI 48080

Attn: Accounts Payable

Client PO#: Employee: Dan Mosey Due Terms: 30DY
Assembly# Part# Description Quantity Price Ext Price Sales Tax
1.0000 4,678.000000 ' 4,678.00 N

Quoted Price

Notes: ’ ; . i
De-Cal Quote #P517080 Q}V\R ) % '-L\\\,, g . w
J D

A/C Replacement

\ mﬂ Cfi)

@‘?a Ol Be=Cal Service Group is a division of De-Cal, Inc.

Please Make Checks Payable to: De-Cal, Inc. Amount Due: §  4,678.00

Thank you for your prompt payment!
23



Detail Charges

A —— .
_— e

= = =

T i s T Tl O T s

For Service at: 23001 E 9 Mile Rd, St Clair Shores, MI 48082

Invoice: 200080255824
Metering Information

Billing Period: 07/11/2017 through 08/08/2017

Outage Contact Number: 1-313-235-1300
Days Billed:: 29

Usége

Start Start Stop Stop Read Units
Meter Number Date Read Date Read Difference Multiplier Used Type
6321448 07/11 213.8A 08/08 219.3A 55 6,400.0000 35,200.0 P-In-V
6321448 07/11 254.1A 08/08 260.3A 6.2 6,400.0000 39,680.0 P -In-W
6321449 07/11 0.0A 08/08 0.0A 0.0 - 6400.000 : 0.0 P - Out-W
6321449 07/11 0.6A 08/08 0.7A 0.1 -6400.000 640.0 P - Out-V
6321451 07/11 0.4A 08/08 0.4A 0.0 6,400.0000 ,0.0 P-In-V
6321451 07/11 0.4A 08/08 0.4A 0.0 6,400.0000 0.0 P -In-W
Total KVARH 35,840.00
Total KWH 39,680.00
Invoice: 200080255824 Service Name: Chapaton Pumping Station j
Item: 7004376662 Cycle: 05 General Service Municipal Pumping-Net Metering
¥ T 7
Billing Status Information i
1 On-peak Billinﬁ)emand 2826 KW ESTABLISHED 08/52/2017 18:00
3  65% High Bill Dmd June-Oct prec 11 mths 1697 KW ESTABLISHED 09/29/2016 11:30
8 Highest Single Billing Demand 2826 KW ESTABLISHED 08/02/2017 18:00
A Current PV High Monthly Demand 2826 KW ESTABLISHED 08/02/2017 18:00
B 50% of the Contract Capacity for PV 0 KW
C  Primary Voltage Maximum Demand 6738 KW ESTABLISHED 08/16/2016 05:00
Contract Capacity for Location 6738 KW ESTABLISHED 08/16/2016 05:00
Power Factor (ratio) for all voltages 75 PCT
Total Number of days in the Billing Period 29 DAYS
Avg Kilowatthours Used Per Day This Period 1368 KWH
Avg Kilowatthours Used Per Day A Year Ago 2296 KWH
kWh percentage change from a year ago -40 PCT
Metered outflow 0 KwH
Net Delivery Billed (inflow) 39680 KWH
Net Inflow (In - Out) 39680 KWH
Charges for 07/11/2017 through 08/08/2017
Power Supply Charges:
Power Supply Energy:
Power Supply Energy Charge 39,680 KWH @39 0.0774300 Per Total KWH 3,072.42
Surcharges:
Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor 39680 KWH @$ —-0.0003000 Per Total KWH -11.90
Sub Total: . .o 3,060.52
Delivery Charges: 3 :
Service Charge 11.25
Distribution:
Distribution Energy 39,680 KWH @$ 0.0392000 Per Total KWH 1,555.46
Surcharges:
Nuclear Surcharge 39,680 KWH @$ 0.0007280  Per Total KWH 28.89
Energy Optimization Surcharge 2 MIR @3% 29.9900000 59.98
LIEAF Factor 2 MIR°- @$ 0.9600000 1.92
Sub Total: 1,657.50
Special Facilities Charge 2,500.00
Invoice Subtotal 7,218.02
Michigan State Sales Tax On Taxable Portion 0.00
Invoice Total $7,218.02
Account No: 9100—000523485 Summary 1D:200080255824 = DTE Energv

Page 4 of 4 Statement Mailing 08/10/2017

[..20170810..RACOM..418 .. RE.] e



fr/(géh

Federal 1.D. No. 38-1841857 | lncorporated

Attention: Mr Vincent Astorino

Macomb County Public Works Commissioner
21777 Dunham Rd

Clinton Townshlp, Mi 48036

United States

¥

Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc.
engineers | scientists | architects | constructors

Payment Options
Remit Wire/ACH payments to Acct: 100094457 ABA: 072413829
Remit checks to: 1515 Arboretum Drive, SE | Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546

Invoice : 369152
Invoice Date : 8/22/2017
Project: 130620
Project Name : Macomb Co PW/Chapaton SAW

Bill Term: 1

For Professional Services Rendere_d Through 8/11/2017

CIP - Chapaton SAW - CIP and Final Report

Rate Labor 11,990.00

Unit Rate Expense 686.65
DP - Chapaton SAW - Metering & Discharge
Protocol

Rate Labor 4,756.00
DWG - Chapaton SAW - 3D Model & Ref
Dwgs

Rate Labor - 7,14450

Unit Rate Expense 21.60
PM - Chapaton SAW - Overal Mgmt

Rate Labor . 2,804.50
SP - Chapaton SAW - Prevent Maint

Rate Labor 732.50

Qw .50

. Current
S\QQ\JJ \ \—l ‘5 D\ Billings
12,676.65
e €M 3o QUL
D) : \Y}
Date % Al 7 4,756.00
Chief Deputy, ,/54
Engineer (s)_\\A: 7,166.10
Mana t;m
Coordinator ()2,
Finance Officer_/Z 4 2804.50
732.50
Current Billings 28,135.75
Amount Due This Bill 28,135.75

“howrd G-11-17

25



MACOMB COUNTY
PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSIONER
CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT DUE

Construction Estimate No. 3 FINAL
Owner: Office of the Public Works Commissioner
21777 Dunham, Clinton Twp., Michigan 48036
Confractor: Fontana Construction
12357 Forest Glen, Shelby Twp, Mi 48135
Project: 8 1/2 Mile Relief Drain Rehabilitation
. Date: February 28, 2017 Contract: AEW Project No. 0211-0134-1

Contract Amount: $ 227,795.07

Approved Change QOrders:
Cont Mod #1 $0

Previous Payments:
SF

Estimate #1 $148,879.35

Estimate #2 $55,656.17 .ot ‘ Cont Mod #2 $3,606.00
@/\,,J. ¥ ‘LN\&-&, ...Cont Mod #3 $:20.94
Date KK
Adjusted Contract Amount T Tmmm————— g, $ 227,795.07

Engineer(s)_\U& r
Total Value of Work Completed . $ 12,049.05
Mai 'aagfgs" (s) .. .
Less Inspection Coordinator (S:? 7 ) $ 0.00
Finance Officer_. s $ 12,049.05
Retained: 0.00% of the ContractAmount $ 0.00
Total Value of This Payment {\;{',, ;,_MA_M___ {3 $ 23,259.55
Less Previous Payment 1 otoo & (D0 “®9.05 $ 204,535.52
Less Inspection over Contract Amount a%% ﬁ [ t21L0- S’ o $ 0.00
Value of This Payment ,@% 23259.8% v $ 23,250.55 &
W M 2/ 27
Preépared,b n esy Frank D. Varicalli - AEW Date:
A 4
.I'm; | R-2F-/F
OwnrApprolal 'I‘Homas R. Stockel, Construction Date:

Engineer, OMCPWC

S [ 9517

Owner Authorization: Candice S. Miller, Macomb 7%.5 Date:

County Public Works Commissioner
20— 17
ractor s Acceptance: Date:
< )

Sl Q””‘ 17 26




6.799'02¢$

9g2ze 14 ‘slliauosyoer

‘N Aemsyied uoumusd 1910l

Aiydusla] Paqoy - un soueul psjood INLLY
"7'N ‘UOJISIAl SHOA MSN Jo Mueq sy |

:0} JuswiAed Inok [lew ases|d *}o8U9 By} Uo
V4IN-80.G S9ouUslajal 8y} 9j0U pue 99J0AUl
siy} Jo Adoo e spnjoul ases|d ypaio Jadold Jo

* L102/81/60 A9 aIAIZOIH

8q }shw s)99Yo swi Buissaosoud Joj mojje o
sadA | ueoT 71V 104 Y93yo Ag juswifed

“I9ysuel} HOy oy} uo papnjoul

8q JSNLW UoHELLIOJU] 82UBIBJOY BU) ‘8}oU ases|d
V4N-80.G -8duslsjey

€009290068 -O/V

810-000-120 vav

"V'N ‘UOJ[S|A] SHOA MBN jo ueg ay |

‘0}jues pue L102/12/60 A psjeniul aq

1SNIN siefsuel; HOVY swi Buisseoold Joj mojje o
:sadA | ueo Ty o} J8)surd | HOY BIA JusiAed

C,:,@ v
Li-Gh L_J@rf@

“Jajsuel} aJIM ay} uo
papnjoul aq }shw uonjeuLIoju] 80UBIBJOY BU) ‘@jou aseald

-

VdIN-80.G ‘@douaisjoy

0o¥8veBleE OV

810-000-1¢0 ‘'vav

"V'N ‘UOJISIAl SHOA MBN J0 Yueg sy

-0} juss pue LL0Z/S2/60

uo ‘we 0Q:0} Aq pjeniul oq 1 SNIA SI94SUBL IJHIM

:sadA | ueo v Joy Jaysuel ] alipp [edopad eiA Juswhed

jusiufed Jo poyja paliojeid

AjlIoUIny SoUeUT] UBBIUSIY U O3 JUSWAET JO SPOjaW Sa1U) pUl} S5Ea|d Mo[ag

"nobueBiyoiw@u.iop o} sebueys asou jlewg ases|d uonewol Buljjig/oeuod 2y} o} wmmcmc.o aney noA j|

G2S0-G€€-L1G Je 1oQ 8loydIN 10eju0D ases|d suolsanb Aue aaey nok yf

‘3Nd LNNOWY V1oL

~
N
vZ2'8L9'v2$ rnro,n.o&» v2'8.9'%$ 00°000°'02$ 00°000'St7$ MO L0-6.59 £102/52/60
1ev00rs  DELERONY 1ev00'v8 00°0$ 00°€E8'8LY$ MO [eul/,10-09%S £102/52/60
v2'209'99% L-euAQow vz 200' 18 00°000'G5$ 00'6.6'9¥2'L$ MO [Bul4/;L0-€6ES £102/52/60
00'9.e'622$ ALy analy 006Le'5ES 00°000'061$ 00°000'520'$ MO [eul4/L0-90€S £102/5¢2/60
ejor FCEXEN] fedpurig JUBWIIUWIUOY) Ueo | al JequinN ajeq ang
jo8load
BioroBquosew@buluuew aoniq jlewsg
££6G-697 (985) xed X3 6.28-L0€ (985) :auoyd
9e08Y IIN ‘diysumo uojulo
peoy weyung 2.1
Jo1sig ebeurelq ulelq joljoy a1 Z/1 8
.m:_ccm_\/_\ﬁ\mmm_ N
\
e - g
m_\v@.\x\@ M _u==u._ Buinjonsy aje)s.
KAuoyiny asueulq ueBiyoip
£102/0L/8

VNIVHA NIVHA 431734 31N 271 8

l



4J03I8Y}1 7| UOI0S Jepun panss] JogeT Jo Jusipedaq saje)s pajiun ay} 4o sieplo
pue suoje|nfal Jo pue ‘papusie se '1oy splepue)s Jode Jied aU} Jo g1 pue 2 ‘g Uoioag Jo sjuswalinbal sqeoljdde |je yum aoueldwos ul pawlopad pue peonpoid aiam 8910AUl SIU} A PaIOAGD SOOIAIS PUE SB[OlLE SU} um_,_y Aipeo Aquay apn,

UOJJoN.IsuUo [eowoale ejajdwod

e

AR ELLY S
L8 b R

19'841L1$ = %¥v1 - dINO

€0°029°e$ = %EeY - ddin

€0°029'¢$ = %EY - NOLYdVHO aﬁ
dino / ddiin

1¥0d3d a131d ANV AYVININNS IDI0ANI AIHOVLLY 335

SADIAY3S DNIYFANIDONT ANV T¥IIY.LDT13 Q3QIAN SV

L9'8Ly'e$
19'8Ly'8$ 19'81¥'8$
& g 19°817'8% 19°8L¥'8$
| abeurejay _._m_:_m oL palojs ® m%o_nEou u:_._oEG..
, jusing Qouejeg aeq ol jusLng
9/806 1102/0€/E LL0Z/L/E 100 0 005516
JaquinN ayeq pawiopiad JaquinN qopr JlaquinN
uoneaiddy ajeq joB[UOD qng qop

sBuyig
snojaald

{|ej0 ] 9910AU]
:paulejey sse]

19:81v'8$ s[ejoL

29'817'8$

junowy
joenuUo)

00
N

WL ALNNOD gNODVYIN 100
3o jo uondirasaq ON Wy
zl3g 3or

9€08¥ I ‘dIHSNMOL NOLNITO

lsquny od

avOod WYHNNA LLLLe

lswoysng SHHOM 2I1and ALNNOD dNODVIN 0goel

X

JOIOANI

WwJIAOTdNT ALINNLHOALO TYNOA NY.
01€5-126 (€1€) Xvd 00£5-126 (€1€) ANOHJ
LSLL-glesy 1IN ' LioY13d

TTANNI-D 07v6
SNOILNTOS STOMLNOD ANY NOLLYWOLNY

"ONI SFID0TONHOAL JH.LO3T3 ALID HOLOIN




(b P

wjoB18Y) | UOROSS Jepun panss| JogeT Jo Jusiipeda( Selels pspun sy Jo siepio

pue suopie[nBal jo pue ‘papusiue se ‘oY SPIEPUE)S JogeT Jledf aU} JO Z) PUE / ‘9 UOJISS JO sjusLuaiinbal aiqedlidde ||e yjim souel|dwoo u pstulopad pue paonpold aem 8o10AU SIU) Aq PeIBn0o S8OIAISS PUE SOOIl au) Jey) Ajieo Aqiay o Ma

uoloNISUoD [eajose eje|dwiod

LG &‘ﬁ/

AS01

, 0T T8T‘¢cs = uojzedeyd 00T - PETHFST-LOBOLID:
00°9G€ ¢ = uojedeyd 00T - 0EPEB0-8080LTD

00°0ST ¢ = uojedey) 00T CV6SGLO-LTLOLTID

:uozedeyd

140d3Y a131d ANV AYVYININNS 3DI0ANI QIHOVLLY 335

JDIAY3S DNIYIINIONT ANV TVII1HLDT 13 43Q3AN SY

29

oL°zg9'e$ :[ejo adloAu|
" paulejay sse
01°289'c$ 01°/89'c$ 0L°289'c$ sejol
= C- 0L°289'c$ 01°289'¢$ - 01°/89'c$ 8L ALNNOD gNOJVIN 100
abeulejay ysiuif o) pelo)s g 9)s|dwon junowy sbuing junowy
juaung aouejeg ajeq oL jua.ng snainald joeljuon IO Jo uonduosaq ON way|
z13g 3or
yeLLe £102/€2/8 £102/L/8 100 0 008516 9£08¥ IN ‘dIHSNAOL NOLNITO
laquinN ajeq pawiopad JaquinN qop JaquinN JaquinN Od avod WYHNNQ 22212
uoneaijddy o)eq oenuod qns qor dswoisny SHIOM O1MaNd ALNNOD gINODVIN oeoel
: 1N K ) SHFACTINT ALINNLHOLLO TYNOT NV, o,\“wmwo
1 0,
. { NSN @ m QE{ 01€5-126 (€1€) XV 00€5-126 (€1€) INOHJ &v /ﬁfﬂ‘
; _ . 1GLL-€LZ8Y IN * LIoY.LEa s 5
S B R Vo TIINNRD 0vv6 % \%r
o o . SNOLLNTOS STOMINOD GNY NOLLYWOLNY u@? NS
) ONI SAI90TONHOAL D™ L3 ALID HOLOIN g ﬂ&&



VRIR B aLLivaN

,10918Y) 1 UOROSg Japun panss| JoqeT jo Juswiedaq S8jels paiun sy jo mBE.N
puE suolje(nBal Jo pue 'PapUSLLE S ‘Joy SPIEPUE}S J0ge] Jled 8U} JO Z} PUE / ' UOISS Jo sjuswalnbal sjqeolidde [je ypm eoue)dLucd uj psuLopiad pue paonpoid a1am 8210AUI SIL Aq PaIeA0d SedlAIas pue SajolHe au} jeu) Aupeo Aglay o,

. UOJjoNIISU0o [eoujoale sje|dwos

USp Ag‘.i,j

. Se'waw @édﬁiﬁw
| Qo-zLy B So) - QYW
<5 (s TRULp O . ST\EL & QAW .

05798 $ [B10L :ST'TEYS = AIN / STTEYS = NOLVdYHD - 8EVSLO-LTLOLTD .

00°9S€ $ [B10L 1 00°'8LTS =dIN / 00°8LTS = NOLVdVHD - LZ8780-8080LT9

(LI1dS %0S) QIN/NOLYdVHD

140d3Y 41314 ANV AYYINIANS 3D10ANI dFHOVLLY 335

S3DIAY3S DNIYIINIONT ANV TVIIYL0313 a3d33IN SV

o
o

05°812'L$ :[eJ01 8910AU]

:paule}ey sse

058Le'L$ 05'812°1$ 05°8L2'L$ :sejol
& % 05'812'1$ 0s'812'L$ - 05°812'L$ WBL ALNNOD dNOJVIN 100
afeuiejey ' ysiui4 o pai0)s 3 9)3jdwon junowy sbuljjg junowy .
uanmy aouejeq ajeqg ol Ny snolnaid joenuod JiopA Jo uopduoseq ON waj|
zl3g 3or
92116 £102/€2/8 LL0T/ve/L 100 0 005516 , 9e08% IIN 'dIHSNMO.L NOLNITO
JaquinN ajeq pauLioliad JaquinN qopr dsquinN JaquinN Od avod WYHNNA 22212
uonjea]ddy ojeq joeluon qans qor lswoisny SYHOM 2179Nd ALNNOD gINOCOYIN ogoel

WIAOTINT ALINNLYOJO VN0 NV,

01£5-126 (E1E) XV4d 00€5-126 (£1€) INOHJ
LSLL-€LZ8Y IN ' L10Y.13d

" . TIENNIND 0vv6
SNOILNTOS STO¥LNOO ANV NOILYWOLNY

"ONI SAID0TONHOIL JIH10373 ALID HOLOWN




‘|leWwe e|A sieyo [eloeds pue sejepdn uids sAeosy | |

. *sidwoud syl moj|o}

PUE |leWedioA JnoA sseooe isn| - Asea s}

“(s[1|01 Jeded aAjagal Jebuoj ou |jim nof) jrete Ag ||jq InoA enjgoal - 19-9 [ ]

- *dn eli0 195 NoA pusLLWooe) AjBUcliS em

:Ajdde reys sexoq sy yoeyn

alojeley] isefessall JNoA 858008 URO
.Jospuey InoA sel oym suofue ‘epoossed

VIS

B 95N LUop NoA J| "sseocor pezlioyineun

1sureBe 109301d 0} epoossed e 8s()

iladed eaes o1 1uBp

[IBW@9j0A Jnok 199}01d

YL Y OLTUL

‘spniout Aew ssbireyaing “mMej AG NoA Wog 108]j03 01 peainba! afe aii SIUNOWE 10 sexe) Jou aie safiieysing "suoIsulos SoASY pue stieibold Jusuitisacb
Upim POTEloosSE SISC2 ) P Jou ng Buipnjout ‘sisea urepsd Seljep disy o} YoNSIOSIP NG [e NOA WG J9s[03 0} 8500y0 SM sejel s® sebmyans wudg,

‘Joenuoo nof Jed sbreyo wawked eie) e o1 j0signs ag few sjep shp ot loye saueEg predun Auy n

‘satoljod s undg o1 sebureyo pue uaneuLiow Juelodul 1o} z sBed uo uoposs mmu:oz ncm SMSN 8yl 98s asea|d

@ Y. %eg

1unds o1 ejgefed yosyo B (suoyd junds anoA woly g,

LuAk Mofeq Lo} UL LINSH 8092-78L008-} ,  juMdshujwooyupds
e Aq Aed euoyd Aq Aed euljug Aeg {s
Usuo sig | inp unp
@

BT

¢ Loss

it

i

|

@8l eemw

ﬁm@mgn Bmcv SUJUCW S8l Jse]

g siuL

;.M v.}.w mr

[

A g s sebrey) 00°0% piemiod souefeg

Q'd snomaig
o aw AN 885820
i i g = Od SIRED
_ ] é .\@J a,C @Qg QE 210-000-L L}
H / ) HequinN yay

_ S A0 %ﬂm@@
W @ (8 AL% i 9 2LZ9LLL-b8
, ﬁ {s) 1oBrUB)A tlequInN NiL
: . 2 ey pem e B L10g nmo mﬂ< -y0 e
- leres lig syl sebBreyy - | , YO (s)sseuiByz :poied [lig

' L P I N i
24 fnde J8lU0 110820 By
AN K S88-] @ SeXe | JUSUWUISA0L) o 3@ 3. g
- . . LY. m AL Mv [ 1L1-8227 19662
wm ma Sebreyoing uudg 0003 | premoy soueres | (| LISqUIR SSI0AU|
S 8 i e e, S ST TN = g 822115662
0029 Ty sjueLsnipy 3 sebreyy osiyy 20°106%- {no. VEWZ é\ﬁw U Lleqinp] JUNCIoY
e s e . N o
£1°969% susld 20°'L0s$ Bn(] 0L sholseld NOLYdYHO OO 8INODYIN
OUIRN UNeITY

UOCHEULIOIU] JUNODDY



INVOICE
Invoice ID; PB67986
Date: 8/9/2017
Order No: 76100
ol B F.0.B: Horsham, PA

425 Caredean Drive
Horsham, PA 18044
215-675-5800

www.wonderwarenortfi.com — N
o _ SoldTe™ ~ = = - ' " _ShipTe .
MACOMB COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS MACOMB COUNTY PUBLIC WCRKS
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 21777 DUNHAM ROAD
24777 DUNHAM ROAD CLINTON TOWRNSHIP, Ml 48036
CLINTON TOWNSHIP, Mi 48036 USA
¢« |USA
7 CUSTOMERID ] ‘CUSTOMER PO.. 1 7. PAYMENTTERMS . . .| . . . .FREIGHT-TERMS
MACOMB COUNTY WCF RENEWAL Net 30 | Freight: Billed
SALES'REPID. R SHIPFING METHOD™ & . .- .: . SHIPBATE:. | INVOICE DUE:DATE"
: 9/8/2017
L QUANTITY T - o ... pTpT T omMITe- | EXTENDED
EIRDI "SHP | BCK | . .PART |, ~  _ DESCRIPTION X PRICE |- . ..PRIEE.. . ..
Q-SUPPORT  WW CUSTOMER FIRST AGREEMENT ' $15,320.00
o ~ CFA 100134 ' ‘
P LT GRDER SPEClFlCATlONS
SUB TOTAL: $15,320.00 (USD)
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $15,320.00 (USD)

G-mation, Ine or Wonderware Norih
425 Caredean Drive
Horsham, PA 19044

PLEASE REFERENCE THiS INVOICE NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK AND REMIT TO:

FOR SPEED AND CONVENIENCE, PAYMENT MAY BE WIRED TO THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNT: Bank Name: Wells Fargo
: 1977 Norristown Road

Maple Glen, PA 18002

WWN is notf authorized or obligated to collect sales tax outside the siate of Pennsylvania. Account Name: Q-mation, Inc

Please note that the customer named above is solely responsible to timely remit the fax Account# 1559821747
to the proper faxing authority. Roufing: 121000248
. © ABA (ACH}: 031000503 / Swift: WFBIUSES

‘Jlu): MIDDD & LSET.00
Omiy g > 145D
Y MIe T (587 Lo
uﬁ?ﬁ‘n +f zN“’»W

4

hoard, 9-1

32




Income Statement
8.5 Mile Relief
As of August 31, 2017

9-30-2016 10-1-16.to 8-31-17
Total Fund O&NI*
Revenues 2,409,723
Expenditures 1,860,578
Equity** 2,884,401 549,145
NOTES
Projected Reserves as of Sept 30, 2017 600,000
Projected required SRF repair & replacement reserve balance 9/30/17 1,296,075
Total 1,896,075
* Includes following Projects: :
Sewer Rehab(SRF 5579-01) Revenue 44,087
' Expenditures 49,951
Net (5,864)
Remaining balance = 29,825
SAW Grant(1173-01) Revenue 300,784
Expenditures 375,085
Net (74,301)
Remaining balance = 285,711

Major projects not yet completed in 2017
RTB Blower design
2 quarters of personnel from county
9 Mile flow meter
1st collection of 2 for screen collection improvements
Instrumentation all buildings
Switch gear maintenance

** Broken out as follows:

Engineering carryover balance at 9/30/2016 190,000
Repair and Maintenance carryover-at 9/30/2016 105,000
Equipment carryover balance at 9/30/2016 45,800
Required SRF repair & replacement reserve balance 9/30/16 1,036,860
Emergency Reserve 600,000
Due from SEMCWWDS included in revenue but not collected 550,000

33



